

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS
OF VIRGINIA**

Record No. 1078-00-1

LERICO KEARNEY,

Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Appellee.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of City of Suffolk
The Honorable Westbrook J. Parker, judge presiding.**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Joseph R. Winston (VSB # 17746)
Special Appellate Counsel
Public Defender Commission
701 East Franklin Street, Suite 1416
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 225-3297
Fax: (804) 371-8326
email: Joe_Winston@pdcmail.state.va.us

Counsel for Appellant

Assignments of Error

- I. That the Trial Court erred in overruling the motion for a mistrial based on the Commonwealth's repeated comment upon the failure of the accused to testify.
- II. That the Trial Court erred in the sentencing phase of the jury trial by not instructing the jury as to the unavailability of parole.

Table of Contents

Assignments of Error	i
Questions Presented	ii
Table of Citations	iv
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	2
Argument.....	7
I. Whether the Trial Court erred in overruling the motion for a mistrial based on the Commonwealth’s repeated comment upon the failure of the accused to testify.	7
II. Whether the Trial Court erred in the sentencing phase of the jury trial by not instructing the jury as to the unavailability of parole.....	11
Conclusion	13
Certificate	14

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383, 390 (1994)	12
<i>Coward v. Commonwealth</i> , 164 Va. 639, 646, 178 S.E. 797, 799 (1935).....	12
<i>Elliott v. Commonwealth</i> , 172 Va. 595, 595, 1 S.E.2d 273 (1939)	7
<i>Fishback v. Commonwealth</i> , 260 Va. 104, 532 S.E.2d 629 (2000).....	11
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	7
<i>Hines v. Commonwealth</i> , 217 Va. 905, 907, 234 S.E.2d 262 (1977)	9
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 236 Va. 48, 49, 372 S.E.2d 134 (1988).....	9
<i>Knowles v. United States</i> , 224 F.2d 168, 170 (10th Cir. 1955)	9
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 595 (1978).....	9
<i>Mueller v. Murray</i> , 252 Va. 356, 478 S.E.2d 542 (1996)	12
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 374 So. 2d 1234, 1237 (La. 1979)	10

Statutes

Va. Code § 19.2-268.....	7
Va. Code § 53.1-165.1.....	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. V	7
Va. Const., art I, § 8.....	7
